

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

Complete Surveys in Each Region

The FREQ Procedure

Region	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Unknown	1	0.23	1	0.23
Coastal	219	51.29	220	51.52
Valley	207	48.48	427	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

The FREQ Procedure

WAVE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
First survey mailing	144	65.75	144	65.75
Second survey mailing	75	34.25	219	100.00

Frequency Missing = 531

DISP	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Returned	438	58.40	438	58.40
Complete	195	26.00	633	84.40
Refusal or Break-off	8	1.07	641	85.47
Undeliverable	83	11.07	724	96.53
Deceased	1	0.13	725	96.67
Other	1	0.13	726	96.80
Partial	24	3.20	750	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

The MEANS Procedure

Analysis Variable : Q1 1. How many years have you lived in Oregon?		
N	Mean	Std Error
183	35.2568306	1.6288964

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

The FREQ Procedure

2. When was the last time you fished recreationally in Oregon?				
Q2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
In the last year (January 1, 2012 - December 31, 2012)	55	25.11	55	25.11
2 to 5 years ago	47	21.46	102	46.58
6 to 10 years ago	21	9.59	123	56.16
11 or more years ago	48	21.92	171	78.08
Never fished in Oregon	43	19.63	214	97.72
No Response	5	2.28	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

2. How much has each of the following reasons influenced your decision to fish less or to not fish at all in Oregon?

The FREQ Procedure

a. My health or age				
Q2A_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	27	16.98	27	16.98
Moderately Influenced	13	8.18	40	25.16
Did not Influence	102	64.15	142	89.31
No Response	17	10.69	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

b. Lack of interest in fishing				
Q2A_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	39	24.53	39	24.53
Moderately Influenced	41	25.79	80	50.31
Did not Influence	62	38.99	142	89.31
No Response	17	10.69	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

c. Cost of licenses				
Q2A_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	31	19.50	31	19.50
Moderately Influenced	29	18.24	60	37.74
Did not Influence	78	49.06	138	86.79
No Response	21	13.21	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

2. How much has each of the following reasons influenced your decision to fish less or to not fish at all in Oregon?

The FREQ Procedure

d. Have other interests/activities				
Q2A_D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	56	35.22	56	35.22
Moderately Influenced	45	28.30	101	63.52
Did not Influence	38	23.90	139	87.42
No Response	20	12.58	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

e. Takes time away from family				
Q2A_E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	9	5.66	9	5.66
Moderately Influenced	24	15.09	33	20.75
Did not Influence	101	63.52	134	84.28
No Response	25	15.72	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

f. Did/do not like fishing regulations				
Q2A_F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	17	10.69	17	10.69
Moderately Influenced	25	15.72	42	26.42
Did not Influence	93	58.49	135	84.91
No Response	24	15.09	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

2. How much has each of the following reasons influenced your decision to fish less or to not fish at all in Oregon?

The FREQ Procedure

g. Did not have necessary skills/expertise				
Q2A_G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	10	6.29	10	6.29
Moderately Influenced	37	23.27	47	29.56
Did not Influence	87	54.72	134	84.28
No Response	25	15.72	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

h. Not enough time				
Q2A_H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	35	22.01	35	22.01
Moderately Influenced	43	27.04	78	49.06
Did not Influence	62	38.99	140	88.05
No Response	19	11.95	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

i. Other costs related to fishing (e.g., gas, fishing equipment)				
Q2A_I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	20	12.58	20	12.58
Moderately Influenced	42	26.42	62	38.99
Did not Influence	73	45.91	135	84.91
No Response	24	15.09	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

2. How much has each of the following reasons influenced your decision to fish less or to not fish at all in Oregon?

The FREQ Procedure

j. No one to fish with/not been invited to fish				
Q2A_J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	17	10.69	17	10.69
Moderately Influenced	36	22.64	53	33.33
Did not Influence	84	52.83	137	86.16
No Response	22	13.84	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

k. Not enough or poor access to places to fish				
Q2A_K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	8	5.03	8	5.03
Moderately Influenced	24	15.09	32	20.13
Did not Influence	102	64.15	134	84.28
No Response	25	15.72	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

l. Not enough fish to catch				
Q2A_L	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	12	7.55	12	7.55
Moderately Influenced	34	21.38	46	28.93
Did not Influence	90	56.60	136	85.53
No Response	23	14.47	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

2. How much has each of the following reasons influenced your decision to fish less or to not fish at all in Oregon?

The FREQ Procedure

m. Other reason				
Q2A_M	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Influenced	17	10.69	17	10.69
Other indicated but no rating	7	4.40	24	15.09
No Response	135	84.91	159	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

*The **FREQ** Procedure*

3. How familiar are you with wild fish conservation and management in Oregon's coastal basins?				
Q3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
I am very familiar with this subject	31	14.16	31	14.16
I am somewhat familiar with this subject	81	36.99	112	51.14
I am only slightly familiar with this subject	62	28.31	174	79.45
I am not at all familiar with this subject	43	19.63	217	99.09
No Response	2	0.91	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

4. Please indicate whether you generally agree or disagree with the following statements on wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout within the inland waters (bays & rivers, not ocean) of the coastal basins outlined on the map. Coastal wild salmon, steelhead, and trout...

The FREQ Procedure

a. ...are important for local coastal economies				
Q4A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	11	5.02	11	5.02
Agree	147	67.12	158	72.15
Somewhat Agree	35	15.98	193	88.13
Neither Agree nor Disagree	13	5.94	206	94.06
Somewhat Disagree	8	3.65	214	97.72
Disagree	3	1.37	217	99.09
No Response	2	0.91	219	100.00

b. ...are important for the state economy				
Q4B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	13	5.94	13	5.94
Agree	123	56.16	136	62.10
Somewhat Agree	42	19.18	178	81.28
Neither Agree nor Disagree	22	10.05	200	91.32
Somewhat Disagree	6	2.74	206	94.06
Disagree	9	4.11	215	98.17
No Response	4	1.83	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

4. Please indicate whether you generally agree or disagree with the following statements on wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout within the inland waters (bays & rivers, not ocean) of the coastal basins outlined on the map. Coastal wild salmon, steelhead, and trout...

The FREQ Procedure

c. ...are important for the health of the environment				
Q4C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	11	5.02	11	5.02
Agree	134	61.19	145	66.21
Somewhat Agree	40	18.26	185	84.47
Neither Agree nor Disagree	24	10.96	209	95.43
Somewhat Disagree	3	1.37	212	96.80
Disagree	3	1.37	215	98.17
No Response	4	1.83	219	100.00

d. ...are enjoyed by most anglers				
Q4D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	20	9.13	20	9.13
Agree	130	59.36	150	68.49
Somewhat Agree	39	17.81	189	86.30
Neither Agree nor Disagree	16	7.31	205	93.61
Somewhat Disagree	5	2.28	210	95.89
Disagree	3	1.37	213	97.26
No Response	6	2.74	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

4. Please indicate whether you generally agree or disagree with the following statements on wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout within the inland waters (bays & rivers, not ocean) of the coastal basins outlined on the map. Coastal wild salmon, steelhead, and trout...

The FREQ Procedure

e. ...are enjoyed by most outdoor enthusiasts				
Q4E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	21	9.59	21	9.59
Agree	98	44.75	119	54.34
Somewhat Agree	53	24.20	172	78.54
Neither Agree nor Disagree	28	12.79	200	91.32
Somewhat Disagree	11	5.02	211	96.35
Disagree	4	1.83	215	98.17
No Response	4	1.83	219	100.00

f. ...are enjoyed by most Oregonians				
Q4F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	25	11.42	25	11.42
Agree	76	34.70	101	46.12
Somewhat Agree	52	23.74	153	69.86
Neither Agree nor Disagree	40	18.26	193	88.13
Somewhat Disagree	13	5.94	206	94.06
Disagree	10	4.57	216	98.63
No Response	3	1.37	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

5. Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife (ODFW) must consider many issues when managing for wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout. Please indicate whether you generally agree or disagree with the following statements on what ODFW should consider for their wild fish management plan for these coastal basins. Management of coastal wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout should...

The FREQ Procedure

a. ...aim for healthy populations				
Q5A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	6	2.74	6	2.74
Agree	168	76.71	174	79.45
Somewhat Agree	33	15.07	207	94.52
Neither Agree nor Disagree	8	3.65	215	98.17
Disagree	3	1.37	218	99.54
No Response	1	0.46	219	100.00

b. ...provide opportunities to harvest fish when it won't risk population health				
Q5B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	7	3.20	7	3.20
Agree	144	65.75	151	68.95
Somewhat Agree	39	17.81	190	86.76
Neither Agree nor Disagree	19	8.68	209	95.43
Somewhat Disagree	4	1.83	213	97.26
Disagree	3	1.37	216	98.63
No Response	3	1.37	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

5. Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife (ODFW) must consider many issues when managing for wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout. Please indicate whether you generally agree or disagree with the following statements on what ODFW should consider for their wild fish management plan for these coastal basins. Management of coastal wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout should...

The FREQ Procedure

c. ...prevent them from being harvested				
Q5C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	15	6.85	15	6.85
Agree	17	7.76	32	14.61
Somewhat Agree	24	10.96	56	25.57
Neither Agree nor Disagree	34	15.53	90	41.10
Somewhat Disagree	28	12.79	118	53.88
Disagree	96	43.84	214	97.72
No Response	5	2.28	219	100.00

d. ...aim to prevent Endangered Species Act listings				
Q5D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	19	8.68	19	8.68
Agree	85	38.81	104	47.49
Somewhat Agree	38	17.35	142	64.84
Neither Agree nor Disagree	29	13.24	171	78.08
Somewhat Disagree	14	6.39	185	84.47
Disagree	27	12.33	212	96.80
No Response	7	3.20	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

5. Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife (ODFW) must consider many issues when managing for wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout. Please indicate whether you generally agree or disagree with the following statements on what ODFW should consider for their wild fish management plan for these coastal basins. Management of coastal wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout should...

The FREQ Procedure

e. ...be a high priority for Oregon				
Q5E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	11	5.02	11	5.02
Agree	99	45.21	110	50.23
Somewhat Agree	61	27.85	171	78.08
Neither Agree nor Disagree	30	13.70	201	91.78
Somewhat Disagree	3	1.37	204	93.15
Disagree	11	5.02	215	98.17
No Response	4	1.83	219	100.00

f. ...not limit agriculture, forestry, or development uses				
Q5F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Opinion	18	8.22	18	8.22
Agree	53	24.20	71	32.42
Somewhat Agree	37	16.89	108	49.32
Neither Agree nor Disagree	32	14.61	140	63.93
Somewhat Disagree	33	15.07	173	79.00
Disagree	45	20.55	218	99.54
No Response	1	0.46	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

6. How much of an impact do you think each of the following conditions has on the overall health of wild salmon steelhead, and cutthroat trout within the inland waters (bays & rivers, not ocean) of the coastal basins of Oregon?

The FREQ Procedure

a. Food availability in streams				
Q6A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	36	16.44	36	16.44
None	6	2.74	42	19.18
Little	19	8.68	61	27.85
Moderate	48	21.92	109	49.77
Large	105	47.95	214	97.72
No Response	5	2.28	219	100.00

b. Habitat changes in ocean				
Q6B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	43	19.63	43	19.63
None	10	4.57	53	24.20
Little	22	10.05	75	34.25
Moderate	59	26.94	134	61.19
Large	83	37.90	217	99.09
No Response	2	0.91	219	100.00

c. Habitat changes in bays				
Q6C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	38	17.35	38	17.35
None	8	3.65	46	21.00
Little	25	11.42	71	32.42
Moderate	55	25.11	126	57.53
Large	91	41.55	217	99.09
No Response	2	0.91	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

6. How much of an impact do you think each of the following conditions has on the overall health of wild salmon steelhead, and cutthroat trout within the inland waters (bays & rivers, not ocean) of the coastal basins of Oregon?

The FREQ Procedure

d. Habitat changes in freshwater				
Q6D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	40	18.26	40	18.26
None	9	4.11	49	22.37
Little	13	5.94	62	28.31
Moderate	47	21.46	109	49.77
Large	107	48.86	216	98.63
No Response	3	1.37	219	100.00

e. Harvest by all fishers				
Q6E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	41	18.72	41	18.72
None	10	4.57	51	23.29
Little	26	11.87	77	35.16
Moderate	74	33.79	151	68.95
Large	65	29.68	216	98.63
No Response	3	1.37	219	100.00

f. Hatchery fish interactions				
Q6F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	55	25.11	55	25.11
None	18	8.22	73	33.33
Little	48	21.92	121	55.25
Moderate	50	22.83	171	78.08
Large	44	20.09	215	98.17
No Response	4	1.83	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

6. How much of an impact do you think each of the following conditions has on the overall health of wild salmon steelhead, and cutthroat trout within the inland waters (bays & rivers, not ocean) of the coastal basins of Oregon?

The FREQ Procedure

g. Predation by birds				
Q6G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	47	21.46	47	21.46
None	14	6.39	61	27.85
Little	71	32.42	132	60.27
Moderate	50	22.83	182	83.11
Large	35	15.98	217	99.09
No Response	2	0.91	219	100.00

h. Predation by non-native fish				
Q6H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	58	26.48	58	26.48
None	5	2.28	63	28.77
Little	45	20.55	108	49.32
Moderate	55	25.11	163	74.43
Large	52	23.74	215	98.17
No Response	4	1.83	219	100.00

i. Predation by seals or sea lions				
Q6I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	34	15.53	34	15.53
None	9	4.11	43	19.63
Little	28	12.79	71	32.42
Moderate	47	21.46	118	53.88
Large	99	45.21	217	99.09
No Response	2	0.91	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

7. Do you support or oppose each of the following actions to address predation impacts to wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout?

*The **FREQ** Procedure*

a. Restoring other food sources for predators				
Q7A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	33	15.07	33	15.07
Support	107	48.86	140	63.93
Neither Support nor Oppose	52	23.74	192	87.67
Oppose	24	10.96	216	98.63
No Response	3	1.37	219	100.00

b. Destruction/alteration of predators' habitat				
Q7B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	29	13.24	29	13.24
Support	64	29.22	93	42.47
Neither Support nor Oppose	57	26.03	150	68.49
Oppose	64	29.22	214	97.72
No Response	5	2.28	219	100.00

c. Hazing predators				
Q7C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	32	14.61	32	14.61
Support	83	37.90	115	52.51
Neither Support nor Oppose	49	22.37	164	74.89
Oppose	54	24.66	218	99.54
No Response	1	0.46	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

7. Do you support or oppose each of the following actions to address predation impacts to wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout?

The FREQ Procedure

d. Lethal removal of predators				
Q7D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	28	12.79	28	12.79
Support	81	36.99	109	49.77
Neither Support nor Oppose	38	17.35	147	67.12
Oppose	71	32.42	218	99.54
No Response	1	0.46	219	100.00

e. Other				
Q7E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	6	2.74	6	2.74
Support	19	8.68	25	11.42
Other indicated but no rating	12	5.48	37	16.89
No Response	182	83.11	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

8. Do you support or oppose each of the following actions to maintain or improve the health of habitat for wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout?

The FREQ Procedure

a. Voluntary habitat restoration projects (such as placing large wood in streams)				
Q8A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	15	6.85	15	6.85
Support	170	77.63	185	84.47
Neither Support nor Oppose	20	9.13	205	93.61
Oppose	13	5.94	218	99.54
No Response	1	0.46	219	100.00

b. Voluntary habitat protection projects (such as payments to landowners to manage land to benefit fish and wildlife)				
Q8B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	17	7.76	17	7.76
Support	118	53.88	135	61.64
Neither Support nor Oppose	53	24.20	188	85.84
Oppose	28	12.79	216	98.63
No Response	3	1.37	219	100.00

c. Regulations on landowners (e.g., farmers, developers, etc.) to protect habitat				
Q8C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	18	8.22	18	8.22
Support	98	44.75	116	52.97
Neither Support nor Oppose	43	19.63	159	72.60
Oppose	58	26.48	217	99.09
No Response	2	0.91	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

8. Do you support or oppose each of the following actions to maintain or improve the health of habitat for wild salmon, steelhead, and cutthroat trout?

The FREQ Procedure

d. Other				
Q8D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	2	0.91	2	0.91
Support	16	7.31	18	8.22
Oppose	2	0.91	20	9.13
Other indicated but no rating	4	1.83	24	10.96
No Response	195	89.04	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

The FREQ Procedure

9. Currently, Oregonians' state income taxes contribute about 2 percent of Oregon's fish and wildlife management funds. Do you think your income tax contribution to fish and wildlife management is too much, about right, or too little?				
Q9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	41	18.72	41	18.72
Too much	26	11.87	67	30.59
About right	93	42.47	160	73.06
Too little	55	25.11	215	98.17
No Response	4	1.83	219	100.00

10. What is the highest level of education you have achieved?				
Q10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Less than high school diploma/No GED	4	1.83	4	1.83
High school diploma or GED	40	18.26	44	20.09
Some college or technical/trade school	65	29.68	109	49.77
Two-year college degree (A.A.)	25	11.42	134	61.19
Four-year college degree	38	17.35	172	78.54
Graduate or professional degree	41	18.72	213	97.26
Other	1	0.46	214	97.72
No Response	5	2.28	219	100.00

*Wild Fish Conservation and Management Survey: A survey designed for Oregon residents
Unweighted, Coastal Region -- Partial and Completes
Final Analysis - April, 2013*

The FREQ Procedure

11. What was your approximate annual household income before taxes in 2012?				
Q11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Less than \$20,000	40	18.26	40	18.26
\$20,000 to \$29,999	34	15.53	74	33.79
\$30,000 to \$39,999	22	10.05	96	43.84
\$40,000 to \$49,999	19	8.68	115	52.51
\$50,000 to \$74,999	39	17.81	154	70.32
\$75,000 to \$99,999	12	5.48	166	75.80
\$100,000 to \$149,999	16	7.31	182	83.11
\$150,000 or more	7	3.20	189	86.30
No Response	30	13.70	219	100.00

12. How old are you?				
Q12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
18 to 24 years old	1	0.46	1	0.46
25 to 34 years old	12	5.48	13	5.94
35 to 44 years old	21	9.59	34	15.53
45 to 54 years old	27	12.33	61	27.85
55 to 64 years old	59	26.94	120	54.79
65 to 74 years old	56	25.57	176	80.37
75 years or older	37	16.89	213	97.26
No Response	6	2.74	219	100.00

13. What is your gender?				
Q13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Male	128	58.45	128	58.45
Female	80	36.53	208	94.98
No Response	11	5.02	219	100.00